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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF BRADFORD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff,

V. : CIVIL COMPLAINT

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORP.; : Case No:
CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA, LLC; :
CHESAPEAKE OPERATING, INC,;

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY MARKETING,

INC.; and WILLIAMS PARTNERS, LP,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by the Office of
Attorney General (hereinafter “Commonwealth” or “Plaintiff”), and brings this

action pursuant to the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, 73

P.S. § 201-1, et seq. (“UTPCPL”), to restrain unfair methods of competition and



unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce
declared unlawful by Section 201-3 of the UTPCPL.

The UTPCPL authorizes the Office of Attorney General to bring an action in
the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to restrain by temporary or
permanent injunction unfair methods of competition or unfair or deceptive acts or
practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce declared unlawful by Section
201-3 of the UTPCPL.

The Commonwealth has reason to believe that Defendants used methods,
acts or practices declared unlawful by Section 201-3 of the UTPCPL; and that
citizens of the Commonwealth are suffering and will continue to suffer harm
unless the acts and practices complained of are enjoined. The Commonwealth
believes that the public interest is served by seeking before this Honorable Court a
permanent injunction to restrain the methods, acts and practices of the Defendants
as hereinafter set forth. Further, the Commonwealth requests statutory restoration,
civil penalties, costs and other appropriate equitable relief as redress for violations
of the UTPCPL.

In support of this action, the Commonwealth respectfully represents the

following;:



INTRODUCTION

1. This action seeks to recover for Pennsylvania Landowners money
wrongfully deducted from royalty checks as a result of the wrongful conduct of
Defendants detailed herein.

2. Pennsylvania Landowners entered into lease agreements with the
Defendants seeking to commercially exploit Marcellus Shale under the leased
surfaces for royalty payments in reliance on representations that their royalty
payments would not be reduced by deductions for post-production costs.

3. Defendants induced Pennsylvania Landowners to enter into lease
agreements through a bait and switch scheme involving the Market Enhancement
Clause and similar type royalty provisions as detailed herein.

4. Defendant Chesapeake also engaged in a self-dealing scheme which
resulted in increased deductions being passed on to Pennsylvania Landowners
detailed herein.

5. Defendant Chesapeake engaged in a scheme in which it failed to
disclose it was reducing certain landowner royalty payments for deductions paid to
affiliated entities, when the landowners’ leases provided deductions could only be
made for costs paid to non-affiliated third parties.

6. Defendant Chesapeake engaged in a scheme in which it failed to

disclose revenues received from its former midstream unit to Pennsylvania



Landowners who are to receive royalties based on all revenue realized as detailed
herein.

7. The impact of unfair and deceptive conduct alleged herein is not
limited to Marcellus Shale but also Utica Shale and any other Natural Gas Play
because the oil and gas leases remain effective while production continues
regardless of the geologic horizon being extracted.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

8. This Court has original jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 42 Pa.
C.S. § 931(a).

9. Venue lies with this Court pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. No. 1006 (a) (1).

10.  This Court has personal jurisdiction over each Defendant either
because the Defendant resides in Pennsylvania, does business in Pennsylvania
and/or has the requisite minimum contacts with Pennsylvania necessary to
constitutionally permit the Court to exercise jurisdiction.

11. The Commonwealth brings this action exclusively under the common
law and statutes of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. No federal claims are
being asserted. No aspect of the claims asserted herein is brought pursuant to the
Guaranteed Minimum Royalty Act (“GMRA?”). To the extent any claim or factual

assertion set forth herein may be construed to have stated any claim under federal



law or the GMRA, such claim is expressly and undeniably disavowed and
disclaimed by the Commonwealth.

PLAINTIFF

12.  Plaintiff is the Comlhonwealth of Pennsylvania, by the Office of
Attorney General, 14th Floor, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, Dauphin County,
Pennsylvania 17120.

13.  The Office of Attorney General is stétutorily authorized to bring this
action pursuant to the Commonwealth Attorneys Act, 71 P.S. § 732-204 and the
UTPCPL.

14. The Office of Attorney General has determined that bringing this
action is in the public interest pursuant to 73 P.S. § 201-4.

DEFENDANTS

15.  The Defendants named in this Complaint include all of their
predecessor entities and all their past and present component, subsidiary and
affiliate entities.

16.  Defendant Chesapeake Energy Corporation is an Oklahoma for-profit
corporation with a business office address of 6100 North Western Avenue,

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118.



17.  Defendant Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, is an Oklahoma limited
liability company with a business office address of 6100 North Western Avenue,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118.

18.  Defendant Chesapeake Operating, Inc. is an Oklahoma for-profit
corporation with a business office address of 6100 North Western Avenue,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118.

19.  Defendant Chesapeake Energy Marketing, Inc. (“CEMI”) is an
Oklahoma for-profit corporation with a business office address of 6100 North
Western Avenue, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118

20. At all times relevant and material hereto, Chesapeake Energy
Corporation, Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C, Chesapeake Operating, Inc. and
Chesapeake Energy Marketing, Inc. (collectively, the “Chesapeake Defendants)
engaged in trade or commerce in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania through the
exploration, drilling, extraction, gathering, compression, transportation and sale of
natural gas from Marcellus Shale.

21.  Defendant Williams Partners, LP is a Delaware limited partnership
with a business address of One Williams Center, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74172.
Williams Co., Inc. is the general partner and owns controlling interest in Williams

Partners, LP, successor by merger to Access Midstream, LP.
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22.  Atall times relevant and material hereto, Williams Partners, LP
engaged in trade or cbmmerce in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania through the
gathering, treating, compression, transportation and sale of natural gas from
Marcellus Shale.

DEFINITIONS

23.  Unless otherwise specified, whenever reference is made in this
complaint to “Landman” or “Landmen,” such term shall mean an agent who works
for an exploration and production company or who is contracted by an exploration
and production company or broker to negotiate with landowners to enter into a
lease for the exploration and production of natural gas.

24.  Unless otherwise specified, whenever reference is made in this
complaint to “Dry Gas,” such term shall mean natural gas from the well free of
liquid hydrocarbons, such as ethane, propane, butanes and pentanes, composed
mainly of methane.

25.  Unless otherwise specified, whenever reference is made in this
complaint to “Natural Gas Liquids” or “NGL,” such term shall mean components
of natural gas that are separated from the gas state in the form of liquid

hydrocarbons, such as ethane, propane, butanes and pentanes.



26.  Unless otherwise specified, whenever reference is made in this
complaint to “Drilling Unit,” such term shall mean the area from which a well
drains natural gas as designated by the exploration and production company.

27.  Unless otherwise specified, whenever reference is made in this
complaint to “Midstream Services,” such term shall mean the gathering, storing,
separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, transporting and
marketing of oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids.

28.  Unless otherwise specified, whenever reference is made in this
complaint to “Natural Gas Play,” such term shall mean any geologic horizon
including, but not limited to, Marcellus Shale and Utica Shale containing reserves,
proven or otherwise, of oil, Dry Gas and Natural Gas Liquids in Pennsylvania.

29.  Unless otherwise specified, whenever reference is made in this
complaint to “Pennsylvania Landowner,” such term shall mean any Pennsylvania
landowner leasing oil and gas rights to an exploration and production company for
the extraction of oil, Dry Gas and Natural Gas Liquids from the Marcellus Shale
gas play in Pennsylvania.

BACKGROUND

30. The Office of Attorney General has received landowner complaints
against the Defendants indicating they engaged in unfair and deceptive acts and

practices in violation of the UTPCPL, as described more fully herein.



31.  Among the Pennsylvania Landowners who have filed complaints
against the Defendants are persons who are sixty (60) years of age or older.

32.  The Commonwealth believes and therefore avers that there may be
additional Pennsylvania Landowners who have not filed complaints with the
Section and who have been harmed due to the methods, acts and practices of the
Defendants, which include, but are not limited to, the practices alleged herein.

33. Atall times relevant and material hereto, each of the Defendants
authored, approved, endorsed, formulated, directed, controlled, ratified, benefitted
from and/or participated in their respective conduct alleged herein.

34.  Atall times relevant and material hereto, the unfair or deceptive
methods, acts, and practices complained of herein have been willfully used by
Defendants.

35. Unless otherwise specified, whenever reference is made in this
complaint to any act of any of the Defendants or any employee and/or agent of the
Defendants, such allegations shall be deemed to mean the act of Defendants, acting
individually, collectively or in any combination.

36. The Commonwealth seeks legal redress for any claim based on a

violation of the UTPCPL.



MARCELLUS SHALE

37. Marcellus Shale is a strata of rock found in Pennsylvania ranging in
depth from an outcropping to 9,000 feet below the surface.

38.  The thickness of Marcellus Shale in Pennsylvania ranges from 49 feet
at the western border to 790 feet to the northeast.

39.  Marcellus Shale is found throughout the Allegheny Plateau of the
northern Appalachian Basin beginning in southern New York and extending
through northern and western Pennsylvania, eastern Ohio, western Maryland, most
of West Virginia and ending in western Virginia.

40. Marcellus Shale encompasses an area of approximately 95,000 square
miles or 60.8 million acres.

41. Marcellus Shale is but one of many geologic horizons found under the
surface of Pennsylvania.

42.  There are other geologic horizons including, but not limited to, Utica
Shale offering the potential of commercially viable extraction of oil, Dry Gas and
Natural Gas Liquids within Pennsylvania.

43,  Marcellus Shale is the largest gas play in the United States with
proven reserves of 42.8 trillion cubic feet of which approximately 32.7 trillion

cubic feet is in Pennsylvania.
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44.  The Marcellus Shale gas play began in 2004 in Washington County,
Pennsylvania.

45.  Early drillers applied lessons learned in the Barnett Shale gas play in
Texas and applied them to the Marcellus Shale gas play in Pennsylvania.

46.  Early drillers used hydraulic fracturing technology to crack the rock
with a mixture of water, sand and chemicals at high pressure down a vertical shatft.
47. To improve results, these early drillers switched to a horizontal
drilling process, which begins with drilling a typical vertical well and then turning
the drill 90° to bore through the desired gas bearing strata, allowing the well run

along the length of the geologic seam as opposed to bisecting it.

48.  Unlike vertical drilling, horizontal drilling allows for several wells to
be drilled from the same well pad in a radial pattern.

49. Individual horizontal wells may extend over one mile in length.

50. Horizontal drilling enables gas companies to drain gas from one
square mile or 640 acres from a single well pad, corresponding to the industry
convention for size of a Drilling Unit.

51. Commercialization of the Marcellus Shale gas play began ramping up
following the issuance of a press release by Penn State on January 17, 2008,

claiming Marcellus Shale contains 50 trillion cubic feet of gas.
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http://news.psu.edu/story/191364/2008/1/17/uncoventional-gas-reservoir-could-

boost-us-supply.

52.  Future commercialization of other geologic horizons including, but
not limited to, Utica Shale can leverage the existing infrastructure in place for past,
current and future Marcellus Shale production in Pennsylvania.

53.  The future as to the commercialization of Utica Shale is approaching
as one test tract in Tioga County is estimated to contain one trillion cubic feet of

gas.

PAST LEASING PRACTICES

54.  Prior to the Penn State press release, gas companies with information
about the potential of the Marcellus Shale gas play quietly entered into leases with
Pennsylvania Landowners for what had been the standard $25 per acre signing
bonus and 12.5% royalty.

55.  On information and belief, large Pennsylvania Landowners such as
farmers and ranchers, leased oil and gas rights for decades, if not generations, to
exploration and production companies.

56.  Prior to the advent of the economic feasibility of fracking to extract
natural gas, such large landowners had no expectation that exploration and

production companies would attempt gas production under such oil and gas leases.
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57. Most Pennsylvania Landowners relied on payments made by the
exploration and production companies such as the bonus for signing such leases as
a means of paying property taxes during the term of their respective leases.

58.  On information and belief, many landowners and landowners from
preceding generations repeated the practice of using such signing bonus from the
exploration and production companies to pay property taxes for decades, if not
generations, leading up to the advent of fracking.

59. Most, if not all, Pennsylvania Landowners lack access to proprietary
information concerning the commercial viability of drilling for oil and gas.

60. Conversely, the exploration and production companies are in the
business of acquiring, developing and maintaining proprietary information
concerning the commercial viability of drilling for oil and gas.

LEASE ACQUISITION DURING THE MARCELLUS SHALE BOOM

61. Exploration and production companies leveraged their access to
proprietary geologic information to identify the commercially viable core of
Marcellus Shale in northeast Pennsylvania for exploration and production of
natural gas.

62. To fully exploit the commercial opportunity of Marcellus Shale in
northeast Pennsylvania, exploration and production companies had to acquire as

much oil and gas rights acreage as possible.
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63.  Exploration and production companies employed Landmen or
contracted with independent land services companies to deploy teams of Landmen
to identify parcels within the commercially viable core of Marcellus Shale in
northeast Pennsylvania, to conduct title searches related to those parcels to identify
owners of the respective mineral estates and ultimately to contact those identified
owners to secure leases of the mineral estate.

64. At the beginning of the Marcellus Shale boom, exploration and
production companies competed vigorously against each other to acquire leases for
oil and gas rights in northeast Pennsylvania.

65.  Such competition benefited Pennsylvania Landowners in obtaining
higher bonus payments, higher royalty and enhanced protections in addenda such
as surface rights.

66. Exploration and production companies incentivized Landmen to
secure as many leases on a daily and weekly basis on behalf of the exploration and
production company.

67.  The exploration and production companies’ urgency to secure leases
to establish market position in the vacuum of a finite number of mineral estates
within the commercially viable core of Marcellus Shale in northeast Pennsylvania
provided the conditions necessary for the unscrupulous procurement of oil and gas

leases from Pennsylvania Landowners.
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68.  Anoil and gas lease is a misnomer as it operates as a fee simple
determinable for the mineral estate.

69. A fee simple determinable for the mineral estate operates to sever the
ownership of certain minerals from the ownership of the surface of the land.

70.  The mineral estate conveyed by Pennsylvania Landowners typically
includes all geologic horizons including, but not limited to, Marcellus Shale and
Utica Shale.

71.  The exploration and production companies authorized Landmen to use
oil and gas lease forms, containing language drafted and approved by the
exploration and production companies, to acquire oil and gas leases with
Pennsylvania Landowners for the purpose of exploring, drilling, extracting,
gathering, compressing, transporting and selling natural gés from Marcellus Shale
under the land of each such Pennsylvania Landowner.

72.  The oil and gas lease forms varied, immaterially, with respect to
general formatting and the ordering of the usualyboilerplate.

73.  The oil and gas lease forms also varied, materially, with respect to the
royalty clause.

74.  Upon information and belief, there is a subset of oil and gas leases

with royalty clauses that are ostensibly silent to the unsophisticated landowner on
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the subject of costs, if any, being charged as deductions against royalties accruing
to the landowner.

75.  Upon information and belief, there is a subset of oil and gas leases
which only permit deductions for costs paid to non-affiliated third parties.

76.  Upon information and belief, there is a subset of oil and gas leases
with royalty clauses which purport to be “free of cost.”

77.  Upon information aﬁd belief, there is a subset of oil and gas leases
with royalty clauses which expressly provide for the deduction of costs against
royalties accruing to the landowner.

78.  Landmen presented the oil and gas lease forms as part of a pitch to a
Pennsylvania Landowner either at a landowner group meeting, a landowner
residence or a Landman office to secure leases.

79. Landmen generally pitched the positive monetary aspect to a
Pennsylvania Landowner as an inducement to secure a lease.

80. Landmen responded to questions regarding surface rights concerns of
landowners to secure a lease.

81. Landmen fielded demands from landowners on the amount of the
bonus based on acreage to secure a lease.

82. Landmen fielded demands from landowners on the royalty percentage

to secure a lease.
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83. Landmen also fielded demands from landowners to receive royalties
free of cost or to otherwise avoid deductions.

84. Ineach such case, Landmen exercised the flexibility of adapting the
standard pre-printed lease form through various addenda to address a given
concern or demand of a landowner to secure a lease.

85.  Upon information and belief, Landmen retrieved a lease addendum
most closely adapted to address a given concern or demand, for example, from a
set of folders in the trunk of a Landman’s car to secure a lease.

86. Upon information and belief, Landmen alternatively made edits to a
lease form using a word processor program on a laptop and then printed a revised
lease form from a printer connected to the laptop based, for example, in the
Landman’s car to secure a lease.

87. Included among the changes Landmen could and did make with
blanket permission from the exploration and production companies was the
incorporation of a certain set of addenda which was given as a matter of course to
landowners who requested them as these were considered throwaways by the
exploration and production companies.

88.  One example of a term given as a matter of course to Pennsylvania
Landowners who requested them is an increase in the royalty from 12.5% to as

much as 20%.
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89. Landmen negotiated with certain Pennsylvania Landowners who
made demands regarding financial terms and surface rights concerns which
exceeded their blanket authority to make certain changes to secure leases.

90. Insuch cases, Landmen had to obtain the express authority from the
exploration and production companies to modify certain financial and surface
rights terms to secure leases.

91. The exploration and production companies gave such permission
depending on the value of the land owned by the hard-bargaining landowner to the
exploration and production companies.

92. Included among the changes Landmen could and did make with
express permission from the exploration and production companies was the
incorporation of a certain set of addenda which was only conceded to landowners
who strenuously insisted on such terms.

93.  One example of a term conceded by an exploration and production
company in an addendum to a lease to satisfy a Pennsylvania Landowner who
strenuously objected to receiving royalty payments reduced by deductions for post-
production costs is the Market Enhancement Clause.

94.  The Market Enhancement Clause typically contains the following
language:

It is agreed between the Lessor and Lessee that,
notwithstanding any language herein to the contrary, all

18



oil, gas or other proceeds accruing to the Lessor under
this lease or by state law shall be without deduction,
directly or indirectly, for the cost of producing, gathering,
storing, separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing,
processing, transporting and marketing the oil, gas and
other products produced hereunder to transform the
product into marketable form; however, any such costs
which result in enhancing the value of the marketable oil,
gas or other products to receive a better price may be
deducted from Lessor’s share of production so long as
they are based on Lessee’s actual cost of such
enhancements. However, in no event shall Lessor
receive a price that is less than, or more than, the price
received by Lessee.

95.  Such terms were offered as an inducement to Pennsylvania
Landowners to secure leases of highly valued mineral estates within the
commercially viable core of Marcellus Shale in northeast Pennsylvania.

SPECIFIC CONDUCT OF CHESAPEAKE ENERGY AND WILLIAMS
PARTNERS IN VIOLATION OF UTPCPL

96.  Upon information and belief, Chesapeake Energy, through its effort to
expand its activities in the exploration and drilling for natural gas in the United
States, overleveraged its balance sheet with excessive debt by the end of 2011.

97.  Upon information and belief, Chesapeake Energy faced a projected
cash-flow shortage of approximately $10 billion in 2012.

98.  Upon information and belief, Chesapeake Energy planned to divest

approximately $11.5 billion to cover its operations in 2012.
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99.  Upon information and belief, Chesapeake Energy expected to raise
$4.9 billion from the sale of its entire oil and gas gathering and processing
business.

100. Chesapeake Energy divested its midstream assets in a series of
transactions.

101. On June 8, 2012, Global Infrastructure Partners, a private equity firm,
acquired all of Chesapeake Energy’s interest in Chesapeake Midstream Partners,
LP for $2.2 billion.

102. On July 24, 2012, Chesapeake Midstream Partners, LP changed its
name to Access Midstream Partners, LP (“Access Midstream”).

103. On December 11, 2012, Williams agreed to acquire a 50% stake in
Access Midstream GP, LLC (“Access GP”), the general partner of Access
Midstream, and approximately 25% of the limited partner units of Access
Midstream for $2.4 billion.

104. On December 11, 2012, Access Midstream announced an agreement
to acquire Chesapeake Midstream Operating, LLC from Chesapeake Energy for
$2.16 billion.

105. Chesapeake Midstream Operating, LLC owned Chesapeake Energy’s
natural gas gathering and processing assets in various gas plays, including

Marcellus in Pennsylvania.
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106. Upon information and belief, the book value for the aforementioned
divested assets was approximately $2.4 billion, thus resulting in a premium of
approximately $1.76 billion to Chesapeake Energy.

107. Prior to the dropdown, Chesapeake Energy and its midstream unit
executed a series of gas gathering agreements which provided for a guaranteed
minimum rate of return with low risk to interest potential purchasers of the
midstream assets.

108. Upon information and belief, the gas gathering agreements between
Chesapeake Energy and its midstream unit were not negotiated at arm’s length;
thus, resulting in a scheme of artificially inflated and/or unreasonably excessive
post-production costs to be passed on to Pennsylvania Landowners.

109. The series of transactions constituting the dropdown of the midstream
assets from Chesapeake Energy to Access Midstream have the effect of a financial
loan.

110. Upon information and belief, the costs for Midstream Services
increased significantly and materially following the dropdown of the midstream
assets.

111. Upon information and belief, the artificially inflated post-production

costs were passed on to and continue to be passed on to Pennsylvania Landowners.
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112. Chesapeake Defendants funded the debt service on what is effectively
a loan using royalty funds payable to Pennsylvania Landowners. |

113. Upon information and belief, contemporaneously with the dropdown,
Chesapeake Energy and Access Midstream executed transition service agreements
in which Access Midstream paid Chesapeake Defendants to provide management,
labor and other related services on behalf of Access Midstream to facilitate
continued operations of Midstream Services.

114. Upon information and belief, Chesapeake Defendants did not disclose
to Pennsylvania Landowners the transition services agreements in which
Chesapeake Defendants received a premium in excess of the actual cost of
Midstream Services purportedly borne by both the Chesapeake Defendants and
Pennsylvania Landowner as allocated by royalty interest; thus, resulting in a
scheme of artificially-deflated royalty payments to Pennsylvania Landowners, who
are to share in revenue realized related to the sale of gas.

115. InJune 2014, Williams announced its intent to acquire 100% of the
general partner of Access Midstream for approximately $6 billion and to merge
Williams Partners with and into Access Midstream.

116. On February 2, 2015, the merger between Williams Partners and

Access Midstream closed and the surviving entity was renamed Williams Partners.

22



117. As a consequence of the merger, Williams Partners, as the renamed
successor entity, remains liable for unlawful acts and practices of Access
Midstream.

COUNT I
COMMONWEALTH V. WILLIAMS PARTNERS

VIOLATION OF UTPCPL
73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(v).(vii) and (xxi)

118. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein as though fully set
forth below.

119. In gathering, treating, compressing and processing natural gas from
Marcellus Shale and any other Natural Gas Play under land leased from
Pennsylvania Landowners, and in otherwise engaging in the conduct more fully
described herein with respect to any Natural Gas Play, Williams Partners are
engaging in trade or commerce that directly or indirectly harmed Pennsylvénia
Landowners in this Commonwealth within the meaning of 73 P. S. § 201-2(3).

120. By reason of the foregoing, Williams Paftners charged inflated prices
for Midstream Services for natural gas produced by Chesapeake Defendants from
Marcellus Shale which were passed on to Pennsylvania Landowners.

121. By misrepresenting and/or omitting material facts concerning the
inflated prices for Midstream Services for Pennsylvania Landowners receiving a

royalty check from Chesapeake Defendants, Williams Partners misled
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Pennsylvania Landowners into believing they were being charged deductions for

Midstream Services borne of a free and fair market.

122.  Specifically, Williams Partners, by engaging in the practices set forth

above, have:

Deceptively entered into agreements with Chesapeake
Defendants for the provision of Midstream Services for
Marcellus Shale natural gas by misleading Pennsylvania
Landowners to believe that deductions for said Midstream
Services charged to each such landowner was borne of a free
and fair market;

Deceptively concealed from Pennsylvania Landowners the
significant and material amount by which Midstream Services
deductions charged to each such landowner were inflated to
satisfy a guaranteed rate of return to Williams Partners, while
indicating that the deductions for Midstream Services resulted
from arm’s length negotiations, thereby causing a likelihood of
confusion or misunderstanding for such landowners who are led
to believe that deductions for Midstream Services resulted from

arm’s length negotiations; and

24



C. As a result of Williams Partners’ acts in deceiving Pennsylvania
Landowners that deductions for Midstream Services charged to
each such landowner was borne of a free and fair market,
landowners who believed they were being charged deductions
for Midstream Services resulting from arm’s length
negotiations, in fact, were charged with knowingly duplicitous
deductions resulting from inflated charges for certain
Midstream Services to satisfy a guaranteed rate of return to
Williams Partners.

123. Williams Partners violated the UTPCPL:

a. Each time a Pennsylvania Landowner was assessed an inflated
deduction for Midstream Services to satisfy a guaranteed rate of
return to Williams Partners in connection with the Chesapeake
midstream assets dropdown,;

b. Each time a Pennsylvania Landowner failed to receive a royalty
payment as retaliation for complaining against assessment of
inflated deductions for Midstream Services; and

C. Each time a Pennsylvania Landowner received a letter stating a
purported reason for wrongfully taking inflated deductions for

Midstream Services;
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124. Williams Partners’ conduct more fully described herein is,

accordingly, proscribed and unlawful pursuant to 73 P. S. § 201-3.

125. The aforesaid methods, acts or practices constitute unfair or deceptive

acts or practices within the meaning of Section 201-2(4) of the UTPCPL,

including, but not limited to:

a.

“Causing likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding as to
the source, sponsorship, approval or certification of goods or
services” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(ii);

“Representing that goods or services have sponsorship,
approval, characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits or
quantities that they do not have or that a person has a
sponsorship, approval, status affiliation or connection that he
does not have” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(v);
“Representing that goods or services are of a particular
standard, quality or grade, or that goods are of a particular style
or model, if they are of another” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-
2(4)(vii); and

“Engaging in any other fraudulent or deceptive conduct which
creates a likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding” in

violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(xxi).
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126. The above described conduct has been willful within the meaning of
73 P.S. § 201-8 and is unlawful under the UTPCPL.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth respectfully requests this Honorable

Court to enter an Order:

A.  Declaring Williams Partners’ conduct to be in violation of the
UTPCPL;

B.  Permanently enjoining Williams Partners and any agents, successors,
assigns, and employees acting directly or through any corporate or business device
from engaging in the acts and practices alleged in this complaint and any other acts
and practices which violate the UTPCPL;

C.  Directing Williams Partners to restore to Pennsylvania Landowners
any moneys which may have been acquired by means of any violation of this act
pursuant to Section 201-4.1 of the UTPCPL;

D.  Directing Williams Partners pursuant to Section 201-8(b) of the
UTPCPL to pay civil penalties in the amount of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000)
for each and every violation of the UTPCPL, increasing to Three Thousand Dollars
($3,000.00) for each violation involving a victim age sixty (60) or older, and such
other victims as may be discovered between the date of the filing of this complaint

and trial of this matter;
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E.  Directing Williams Partners to disgorge and forfeit all profits they
have derived as a result of their unfair and deceptive acts and practices as set forth
in this complaint;

F.  Directing Williams Partners to pay the Commonwealth for the costs of
its investigation and prosecution of this action;

G.  Directing Williams Partners to forfeit their right or franchise to
engage in any business involving exploration, drilling, extraction, gathering,
compression, transportation and sale of natural gas from any Natural Gas Play
within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania until such time as all monies have been
paid for restitution, costs and civil penalties; and

H.  Providing any other such relief as the Court may deem necessary and
appropriate.

COUNT II
COMMONWEALTH V. CHESAPEAKE DEFENDANTS

VIOLATION OF UTPCPL
73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(v).(vii) and (xxi)

127. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein as ﬁhough fully set
forth below.

128. In exploring, drilling, extracting, gathering, compressing, transporting
and selling natural gas from Marcellus Shale and any other Natural Gas Play under

land leased from Pennsylvania Landowners, and in otherwise engaging in the
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conduct more fully described herein with respect to any Natural Gas Play,
Chesapeake Defendants are engaging in trade or commerce that directly or
indirectly harmed Pennsylvania Landowners in this Commonwealth within the
meaning of 73 P. S. § 201-2(3).

129. By reason of the foregoing, Chesapeake Defendants assessed inflated
deductions for Midstream Services against royalty checks payable to Pennsylvania
Landowners.

130. By misrepresenting and/or omitting material facts concerning the
inflated deductions for Midstream Services, Chesapeake Defendants misled
Pennsylvania Landowners into believing they were being charged deductions for
Midstream Services borne of a free and fair market.

131. Specifically, Chesapeake Defendants, by engaging in the practices set
forth above, have:

a. Deceptively entered into oil and gas leases, extracted, marketed
and sold Marcellus Shale natural gas by misleading
Pennsylvania Landowners that royalties paid to each such
landowner were reduced by deductions for Midstream Services
borne of a free and fair market;

b. Deceptively concealed from Pennsylvania Landowners the

significant and material amount by which deductions from
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royalties to be paid to each such landowner to satisfy a
guaranteed rate of return to Williams Partners or to otherwise
cover inflated inter-affiliate transactions, while indicating that
the deductions for Midstream Services result from arm’s length
negotiations, thereby causing a likelihood of confusion or
misunderstanding for such landowners who are led to believe
that deductions for Midstream Services result from arm’s length
negotiations;

Deceptively concealed from Pennsylvania Landowners the
significant and material amount by which payments from
Williams Partners to Chesapeake Defendants in excess of the
actual cost for Midstream Services constitute revenues realized,
while indicating gross sales reported to each such landowner
reflect all revenue realized in connection with the sale of gas,
thereby causing a likelihood of confusion or misunderstanding
for such landowners who are led to believe that gross sales
reflect all revenues realized.

As a result of Chesapeake Defendants’ acts in deceiving
Pennsylvania Landowners that royalties paid to each such

landowner were reduced by deductions for Midstream Services
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borne of a free and fair market, landowners who believed they
were being paid their bargained for royalties reduced by
deductions for Midstream Services resulting from arm’s length
negotiations, in fact, were charged with knowingly duplicitous
deductions resulting from inflated charges for certain
Midstream Services to satisfy a guaranteed rate of return to
Williams Partners or to otherwise cover inflated inter-affiliate

transactions.

132. Chesapeake Defendants violated the UTPCPL:

a.

Each time a Pennsylvania Landowner was assessed an inflated
deduction for midstream services;

Each time a Pennsylvania Landowner was assessed a
retroactive deduction for midstream services to satisfy a
guaranteed rate of return to Williams Partners or for marketing
in connection with an inter-affiliate transaction and based on
the Kilmer decision which did not have any collateral estoppel
effect on each such landowner;

Each time a Pennsylvania Landowner failed to receive a royalty
payment as retaliation for complaining against assessment of

inflated deductions;
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d. Each time a Pennsylvania Landowner received a royalty
statement wherein gross sales did not include the premium
Chesapeake Defendants received in excess of the actual cost of
Midstream Services;

e. Each time an artificially high drilling, extraction, processing,
compression or transportation payment was made to an affiliate
causing inflated deductions against royalty payments to
Pennsylvania Landowners;

f. Each time an artificially high drilling, extraction, processing,
compression or transportation payment was made to a
purported third-party in a supposedly arm’s length transaction
causing inflated deductions against royalty payments to
Pennsylvania Landowners; and

g.  BEach time Chesapeake Defendants sent a letter to a
Pennsylvania Landowner stating a purported reason for
wrongfully taking deductions.

133. Chesapeake Defendants’ conduct more fully described herein is,

accordingly, proscribed and unlawful pursuant to 73 P. S. § 201-3.
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134. The aforesaid methods, acts or practices constitute unfair or deceptive
acts or practices within the meaning of Section 201-2(4) of the UTPCPL,
including, but not limited to:

a. “Causing likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding as to
the source, sponsorship, approval or certification of goods or
services” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(i1); |

b. “Representing that goods or services have sponsorship,
approval, characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits or
quantities that they do not have or that a person has a
sponsorship, approval, status affiliation or connection that he
does not have” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(v);

c. “Representing that goods or services are of a particular
standard, quality or grade, or that goods are of a particular style
or model, if they are of another” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-
2(4)(vii); and

d. “Engaging in any other fraudulent or deceptive conduct which
creates a likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding” in
violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(xx1).

135. The above described conduct has been willful within the meaning of

73 P.S. § 201-8 and is unlawful under the UTPCPL.
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth respectfully requests this Honorable

Court to enter an Order:

A.  Declaring the Chesapeake Defendants’ conduct to be in violation of
the UTPCPL;

B.  Permanently enjoining the Chesapeake Defendants and any agents,
successors, assigns, and employees acting directly or through any corporate or
business device from engaging in the acts and practices alleged in this complaint
and any other acts and practices which violate the UTPCPL,;

C. Directing the Chesapeake Defendants to restore to Pennsylvania
Landowners any moneys which may have been acquired by means of any violation
of this act pursuant to Section 201-4.1 of the UTPCPL,;

D. Directing the Chesapeake Defendants pursuant to Section 201-8(b) of
the UTPCPL to pay civil penalties in the amount of One Thousand Dollars
($1,000) for each and every violation of the UTPCPL, increasing to Three
Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) for each violation involving a victim age sixty (60)
or older, and such other victims as may be discovered between the date of the

filing of this complaint and trial of this matter;
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E.  Directing the Chesapeake Defendants to disgorge and forfeit all
profits they have derived as a result of their unfair and deceptive acts and practices
as set forth in this complaint;

F.  Directing the Chesapeake Defendants to pay the Commonwealth for
the costs of its investigation and prosecution of this action;

G.  Directing the Chesapeake Defendants to forfeit their right or franchise
to engage in any business involving exploration, drilling, extraction, gathering,
compression, transportation and sale of natural gas from any Natural Gas Play
within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania until such time as all monies have been
paid for restitution, costs and civil penalties; and

H. Providing any other such relief as the Court may deem necessary and
appropriate.

SPECIFIC CONDUCT OF CHESAPEAKE DEFENDANTS
IN VIOLATION OF UTPCPL

136. Upon information and belief, Chesapeake Defendants entered into oil
and gas leases with Pennsylvania Landowners for the purpose of exploring,
drilling, extracting, gathering, compressing, transporting and selling natural gas
from Marcellus Shale and any other Natural Gas Play under the land of each such

Pennsylvania Landowner.
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137. Upon information and belief, Chesapeake Defendants deployed
ILandmen to obtain oil and gas leases from Pennsylvania Landowners owning land
over commercially viable Marcellus Shale gas play.

138. The Chesapeake Defendants empowered the Landmen to use unfair
and deceptive negotiation tactics with Pennsylvania Landowners such as:

a. Failure to disclose facts material to making a decision as to
signing an oil and gas lease; and

b. Making affirmative statements containing a falsity or
prevarication.

139. The sales pitches by Landmen to Pennsylvania Landowners included:

a. High pressure;

b. Leveraging information advantage:

C. Dissuading contact with other landowners to compare terms;
d. Dissuading contact with anyone else to discuss terms;

e. Presenting ‘take it or leave it’ contracts; and

f. Limiting time for consideration of contract.

140. Chesapeake Defendants, directly or indirectly through Landmen,
made the following misrepresentations to Pennsylvania Landowners who relied on
the affirmative statements or the omission of information material to making the
decision to sign an oil and gas lease:
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Stating that if anyone in the drilling unit were to sign the lease
now, the money would be placed in escrow for future payment;
otherwise, if anyone signed later, such person would lose out on
the money or otherwise receive much less;

Representing that all the neighboring properties were leased and
the gas company would drill to capture the gas whether the
landowner signed or not;

Stating that if the landowner did not sign the lease that day, it
would be the landowner’s last chance to sign and the gas
company would extract the gas one way or another;

Telling a landowner an attorney was not necessary when
signing a lease because the landowner would get a 12.5%
royalty because that was the law in Pennsylvania;

Representing to a landowner that all of the neighboring
properties were leased and that royalties totaling $500,000 at
20% could be expected without disclosing any impact from
deductions;

Agreeing in negotiations to a 20% royalty and a no deduction
clause; instead, presenting a lease for signing that provided for

only a 12.5% royalty and permitted deductions;
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h.

k.

Telling a landowner, in response to a question about the
possibility of the price per acre increasing, that the price per
acre for the signing bonus does not increase despite knowing
that it may;

Showing landowners copies of spreadsheets called “royalty
calculators,” which reflect how much money a landowner can
expect to make in royalty payments each year over a twenty
year period based on the number of acres in production and the
price of gas, with no references to deductions;

Coercing a landowner to agree in writing to permit a pipeline
running diagonally across a landowner’s field;

Taking $3,000 in deductions from a Pennsylvania Landowner
who was not previously informed that it might purportedly cost
the landowner money in deductions if the gas had to be shipped
farther away;

Charging a Pennsylvania Landowner deductions for
compression when such service was not being done; and

To avoid complying with a recently-enacted setback

requirement, seeking a waiver from an 89-year old
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Pennsylvania Landowner as purportedly being necessary to
proceed on the existing lease.

Chesapeake Defendants Use of Rovyalty Calculator as an
Unfair and Deceptive Inducement to Secure Leases

141. Upon information and belief, Landmen, at the direction of
Chesapeake Defendants, failed to disclose the economic effect of deductions in
royalty spreadsheet calculators when pitching the potential ranges of royalty
payments based on a certain percentage and anticipated production levels as
consideration for signing the oil and gas lease.

142. The royalty spreadsheet calculators, as used by Landmen, lacked any
field for any type of deduction against any hypothetical royalty for review by a
Pennsylvania Landowner prior to entering into an oil and gas lease.

143. Upon information and belief, Chesapeake Defendants, directly or
indirectly through Landmen, concealed material facts from Pennsylvania
Landowners concerning the applicability of deductions against prospective royalty
payments.

Chesapeake Defendants Created a Likelihood of Confusion or of
Misunderstanding as to Which Party Is the

Offeror and the Offeree as an Unfair and Deceptive Inducement to
Forbear from Considering Competing Offers

144. Most, if not all, landowners lack sophistication in understanding that

the oil and gas leases presented by the Landmen at the direction of Chesapeake
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Defendants to the landowners for execution was construed by Chesapeake
Defendants as an offer by the landowners to be accepted by the Chesapeake
Defendants and not the converse.

145. The dynamic of the Landman knocking, often unannounced and
unscheduled, on the door of a landowner’s house to pitch an oil and gas lease with
the Chesapeake Defendants with lease forms authorized by Chesapeake
Defendants in the hands of the Landman would reasonably confuse most, if not all,
landowners, that the Chesapeake Defendants were making the offer and that upon
execution by the landowner, the deal was struck as the grant of a fee simple
determinable was conveyed.

146. Instead, Chesapeake Defendants maintained that they could and, in
fact, did reject oil and gas leases with Pennsylvania Landowners who believed that
they had a deal which foreclosed each such landowner from considering or
accepting offers from any other gas exploration and production company.

Chesapeake Defendants Used Affiliate Transactions as an Artifice to
Inflate Costs and Reduce Rovalty Payments

147. Most, if not all, landowners lack sophistication in understanding that
the oil and gas leases presented by the Landmen at the direction of Chesapeake
Defendants provided Chesapeake Defendants with free rein to structure the sale of
natural gas from the wellhead through a series of affiliate transactions before being

sold to an unrelated third party.
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148. Upon information and belief, Landmen, at the direction of
Chesapeake Defendants, failed to.disclose the degree of selffdealiilg by
Chesapeake Defendants in selling natural .gas. to an unrelated third party.

149. Upon information and belief, Landmen, at the direction of
Chesapeake De.fendants, failed to disclose the opportunity by Chesapeake
Defendants to inflate the reporting of post-production costs at each step of a series
of affiliate transactions which had the effect of reducing royalty payments to
Pennsylvania Landowners.

150. Upon information and belief, Chesapeake Defendants, directly or
indirectly through Landmen, concealed material facts from Pennsylvania
- Landowners concerning the structure of the sale of natural gas from the wellhead
through a series of affiliate transactions before being sold to an unrelated third
| party. to inflate costs; thus, reducing royalty payments to Pennsylvania
Landowners.

151. Chesapeake Defendants assessed the inflated costs as de’ductions
against the royalty checks payable to Pennsylvania Landowners.

152. Upon information and belief, Chesapeake Defendants prepared and
mailed 1099 statements to Pennsylvania Landownefs which falsely reported the
deductioné as income to Pennsylvania Landowners to shift the income tax

obligation.
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Chesapeake Defendants Use of Market Enhancement Clause as an
Unfair and Deceptive Inducement to Secure Leases

153. Most, if not all, Pennsylvania Landowners lack sophistication related
to the applicability of deductions against prospective royalty payments.

154. Most, if not all, landowners lack sophistication related to the dfafting
of industry-specific oil and gas lease terms.

155. Conversely, the exploration and production companies have the
sophiétication relative to the drafting 6f industry-specific oil and gas lease terms
due to years of experience in executing oil and gas leases.

156. Some landowners wanted further assurance in the contract that
deductions would not be assessed against royalty payments resulting from the
usual and customary sale of natural gas.

157. Upon information and belief, Chesapeake Defendants, directly of
indirectly through Landmen, offered the Market Enhancement Clause to certain
Pennsylvania Landowﬁers to overcome their objections to being assessed
deductions against royalties resulting from the usual and customary sale of natural
gas.

158. The Market Enhancement Clause is typically found in the addendum
to a lease with standard language otherwise providing for deductions against

royalties resulting from the usual and customary sale of natural gas.
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159. Chesapeake Defendants used language in the Market Enhancement
Clause which, in its plain language meaning to a layman, ostensibly conveyed the
requested assurance against the assessment of deductions, and which, as an
industry term of art to a sophisticated person, operated to permit the taking of
deductions to perfect the pfevarication.

160. The language in the Market Enhancement Clause which was the
proverbial bait to induce certain Pennsylvania Landowners to sign oil and gas
leases was:

...all oil, gas or other proceeds accruing to the Lessor
under this lease or by state law shall be without
deduction, directly or indirectly, for the cost of
producing, gathering, storing, separating, treating,
dehydrating, compressing, processing, transporting and
marketing the oil, gas and other products produced

hereunder to transform the product into marketable
form...

(emphasis added)

161. On information and belief, Chesapeake Defendants knew that the
Market Enhancement Clause would not negate the permissive deduction language
in the standard lease form in giving the Pennsjlvania Landowner, who Bargained
hard for it, a hollow victory. |

162. Chesapeake Defendants made the following misrepresentations

relating to the Market Enhancement Clause to Pennsylvania Landowners who
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relied on the affirmative statements or the omission of information material to
making the decision to sign an oil and gas lease:
a. Representing that the Market Enhancement Clause benefitted
the landowner;
b. Representing that the Market Enhancement Clause' protected
the landowner from deductions;
C. Stating that it was beneficial for the Iandowner to have the
Market Enhancement Clause because enhancement 'meant
making the gas better and more valuable;
| d. Claiming that the Markét Enhancement Claﬁse meant that
landowners would not be charged deductions to make the gas
marketable because the gas was already marketable from thé
wellhead;
e. Assuring that the landowner would receive at least 12.5% in
royalties because that is “state law;”
£ Telling a landowner that because natural gas is dry in northeast
Pennsylvania, it would be unlikely and remote to incur
expenses for enhancement to process wet gas to market NGLs

(“Remote Situations”);
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g. Stating that the Market Enhancement Clause meaﬁt that the
landowner could possibly receive more money for the gas if
Chesapeake Defendants were able to get a higher price throuéh
enhancement; and |

h.  Leading a landewner to believe that there would be no post-
production costs deductions due to Chesapeake Defendants’
silence on the subject during negotiations.

163. In practice, regardless of the represenfations made by Chesapeake
Defendants, directly or indirectly through Landmen,. to such landowners,
Chesapeake Defendants charged deductions against royalties to be paid to those
very landowners who sought assurances that they would be insulated from
deductions on the premise that the Market Enhancement Clause permitted all the
deductions the Pennsylvania Landowners were led to believe were excluded by the
terms of the oil and gas lease.

164. Chesapeake Defendants have willfully resorted to taking such
deductions despite representihg otherwise to generate cash needed to cover losses,
debt service or negative cash flows due to Chesapeake Defendants’ past spending

practices.
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Chesapeake Defendants Unfair and Deceptive Reinterpretatioh of
' Leases

165. Due to noticing unexpected deductions on royalty check statements
resulﬁng from production on an oil and gas lease believed by Pennsylvania
Landowners to bé protected from deductions by the Market Enhancerﬁent Clause
or to be otherwise free of cost, Pennsylvania Léndowners contacted the
| Chesapeake Defendants to dispute the deductions.

166. The Chesapéake Defendants replied, by letter, to those Pennsylvania
Landowners with the explanation that the gas was marketable at the wellhead and
the post-production services enhanced the value of the gas.

167. Pennsylvania Landowners were the unwitting victims of a bait and
switch as the Chesapeake Defendants. misled such landowners into believing that
such post—pro‘cessing services done to transform the gas into ‘a marketable form
would not be deducted between the wellhead and the market.

168. Pennsylvania Landowners also contacted the Chesapeake Defendants
to dispute increased deductions.

169. The Chesapeake Defendants replied, by letter, to those Pénnsylvania
Landowners with the explanation that such landowners would receive no more
than or no less than the price received by Chesapeake Defendants for the gas.

170. The Chesapeake Defendants further explained, by letter, to those

Pennsylvania Landowners that the gas is sold at the wellhead to its affiliate CEMI
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which takes title and possession and sells it downstream at the connection point of
the interstate pipeline.

171. Upon information and belief, this explanation is belied by the contract
between Chesapeake and CEMI that provicie’s that CEMI does not take title and
possession of the gas at the wellhead, but rather at the connectioﬁ poinf of the
interstate pipeline when CEMI sells the gas to a third party.

172. The Chesapeake Defendants further responded, by letter, to
Pennsylvania Landowners claiming that the price it receives from CEMI is 97% of
the weighted average sales price (“WASP”) of the pooled gas sold to third parties,
less the costs incurred to get the gas to the third parties.

173. Chesapeake further states, by letter, that Chesapeake, not
Pennsylvania Landowners, pays CEMI the 3% marketing fee as it is purported
borne solely by Chesapeake.

174. Pennsylvania Landowners receive 97% of the WASP less costs, which
is net of the 3% marketing fee, since Chesapeake’s letter provides that the royalty
that is paid to landowners is baéed upon the proceeds Chesapezike receive from the
sale — which was what Chesapeake received from CEMI.

-175. Moreover, the Chesapeake Defendants misrepresent the royalty check

statement by deducting the marketing fee twice: first, by netting the fee in the price
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as reflected on the statement in the Price column and second, by including the fee
as a deduction as reflected on the statement in the Deduct column.

176. The explanation given by the Chesapeake Defendants to such
Jlandowners misrepresents the operation of the Market Enhancement Clause or free
of cost leases to mollify those into accepting the deductions as appropriate.

177. Pennsylvania Landowners also contacted the Chesapeake Defendants
to dispute royalty statements which reflected a Zero or negative balance payable to
such landowners. |

178. The Chesapeake Defendants replied, by letter, to those Pennsylvania
Landowners with the explanation that the holding in Kilmer v. Elexco Land
Services, Inc., 605 Pa. 413 (March 24, 2010) permitted the taking of deductions in
January 2012. | | |

179. The Chesapeake Defendants sent such letters to Pennsylvania
Landowners who had previously relied on the representations of the Chesapeake
Défendants to be protected from such deductions by the Market Enhancement
Clause or to be otherwise free of cost.

180. The Chesapeake Defendants informed Pennsylvania Landowners that
it would, and did, take deductions for post;productions services retroactively to

March 24, 2010.
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181. Upon information and belief, this explanation is belied by the conduct

of the Chesapeake Defendants which had paid royalties without taking deductions
for years including the almost two years between issuaﬁce of the Kilmer decision
and the notice of taking.

182. Chesapeake Defendants made the following misrepresentations to
Pennsylvania Landowners who relied on the affirmative statements or the omission
of information material to accepting the truth or accuracy of the deductions:

a.  Representing that the gas was marketable at the wellhead in
order to'take deductions for purported value enhancements
between wellhead and the point of sale to a third party;

b.  Representing that CEMI is a Chesapeake affiliate that acciuires
title and poSsessioh of the gas at the wellhead without

- disclosing that CEMI actually acquires title and possession at
the interconnection point where the gas is sold,;

C. Representing that a sale to an affiliate to effect an end-run
around the Malfket Enhancement Clause and a subsequent sale
to a third party resulted in the Pennsylvania Landowner
receiving no more than or no less than the price received by

Chesapeake Defendants; and
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d.  Representing that the Kilmer deciéion pgrmitted the taking of
deductions from Pennsylvania Landowners who believed, in
reliance of representations made by Chesapeake Defendants to
sign a lease, to be protected from deductions by the Market
Enhancement Clause or to be otherwise free of cost.

183. Chesapeake Defeﬁdants have willfully made such representations to
justify continuing to take such deductions
COUNT 111
COMMONWEALTH V. CHESAPEAKE DEFENDANTS

VIOLATION OF UTPCPL
73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(v),(vii) and (xxi)

184. The preceding paragl_*aphs are incorporated herein as though fully set
forth below.

185. In explc;ring, drilling,éxtracting, gathering, compressing, transporting
and selling natural gas from Marcellus Shale and any other Natural Gas Play under
land leased from Pennsylvania Landowners, and in otherwise engaging in the
conduct more fully described herein with respect to any Natural Gas Play,
Chesapeake Defendants are engaging in trade or commerce that directly or

indirectly harmed Pennsylvania Landowners in this Commonwealth within the

meaning of 73 P. S. § 201-2(3).

50



186. By reason of the foregoing, Chesapeake Defendants misrepresented
the applicability of deductions, the degree of self-dealing and the meaning of the
Market Enhan‘cement Clause to Pennsylvania Landowners. |

187. By rﬁisrepresenting and/or omitting material facts concerning the
appliCability of deductions, the degree of self-dealing and the meéning of the
Market Enhancement Clause, Chesapeake Defendants misled Pennsylvania
Landowners into believing they were signing leases free of deductions, were
reaping the full benefit of a sale to an unrelated third party and were otherwise
insulated from deductions through the Ma?ket Enhancement Clause.

188. Speciﬁcally, Chesapeake Defendants, by engaging in the practices set
forth above, have:

a. Deceptively entered into oil and gas leases, extracted, marketed
and sold Marcellus Shale natural gas by promising to
Pennsylvania Landowners that royalties paid to each such
landowner was transparently based on a certain, agreed upon
percentage either free of deductions or otherwise prohibited
except for Remote Situations;

b. Deceptivel;; Jéonc;ealed from Pennsylvania Landowners that
deductions would be taken from royalties to be paid to each

such landowner based on the need to generate cash to cover
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losses, debt Service or negative Qash flows due to Chesépeake
Defendants’ past spending practices, while indicating that
royalties are transparently based on a certain, agreed upon
percentage either free of deductions or otherwise prohibited
except for Remote Situations, thereby causing a likelihood of
confusion or misunderstanding for landowners who are led to
believe that the royalties paid to them are transparently based
on a certain, agreed upon percentage either free of deductions
or otherwise prohibited except for Remote Situations;
Deceptively concealed from Pennsylvania Landowners that
deductions would be taken from royalties to be paid to each

- such landowner based on a latent meaning of industry ferms not
at the time fully developed under Pennsylvania jurisprudence,
while indicating that royalties are transparently based on a

~ certain, agreed upon percentage either free of deductions or
otherwise prohibited except for Remote Situations, thereby
causing a likelihood of confusion or misunderstanding for
landowners who are led to believe that the royalties paid to

them are transparently based on a certain, agreed upon

52



percentage either free of deductions or otherwise prohibited
except for Remote Situations; and

As aresult of Chesape;ake Defendants’ acts in deceiving
Pennsylvania Léndowners that royalties are transparently based
on a certain, agreed upon percentage either free of deductions
or otherwise prohibited except for Remote Situations,
landowners who believed they were being paid their bargained
for royalties, in fact, received less royalties and continue to
receive less royalties than promised resulting from the taking of

deductions.

189. Chesapeake Defendants violated the UTPCPL.:

a.

Each time a Pennsylvania Landowner was assessedA a deduction
based on a Market Enhancement Cléuse expense;

Each time a Pennsylvania Landowner was assessed an inflated
deduction; |

Each time a Pennsylvania Landowner was assessed a
retroactive deduction based on the Kilmer decision which did

not have any collateral estoppel effect on each such landowner;
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Each time a Pennsylvania Landownef failed to receive a royalty
payment as retaliation for complaining against assessment of .
Market Enhancement Clause deductions;

Each time a Pennsylvania Landowner failed to receive a royalty
ﬁayment as retaliation for complaining against assessment of
inflated deductions;

Each time an artificially high drilling, extraction, processing,
compression or transportation payment was made to an affiliate
causing inflated deductions against royalty payments to
Pennsylvania Landowners;

Each time an artificially high drilling, extraction, processing,
compression or transportation payment was made to a
purported third-party in a supposedly arm’s length transaction
causing inflated deductions against royalty payments to
Pennsylvania Laﬁdowners; |

Each time a Pennsylvania Landowner received a smaller royalty
payment because Chesapeake Defendants underreported the

decimal interest the landowner holds in a drilling unit;
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m.

Each time Chesapeake Defendants sent a letter to a
Pennsylvania Landowner stating a purported reason for
wrongfully taking deductions;

Each time a representation was made to a Pennsylvania
Landowner to use a certain amount of acreage for a well pad
but more land was used instead;

Each time a representation was made to a Pennsylvania

-~ Landowner to use a certain area of land for a well pad but

another area was used instead;

Each time a representation was made to a Pennsylvania
Landowner that land would not be destroyed for a well pad but
land was destroyed regardless;

Each time a royalty was paid to a Pennsylvariia Landowner

~ without deducting Market Enhancement Clause expenses and

without disclosing thaﬁ deductions may be taken retroactively
and with interesf; and

Each time unfair and high pressure sales tactics were employed
to coerce a Pennsylvania Landowner to sign an oil and gas lease

or a modification to an existing oil and gas lease.
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190. Chesapeake Defendants’ conduct more fully described herein is,

accordingly, proscribed and unlawful pursuant to 73 P. S. § 201-3.

191. The aforesaid methods, acts or practices constitute unfair or deceptive -

acts or practices within the meaning of Section 201-2(4) of the UTPCPL,

inchiding, but not limited to:

a.

“Causing likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding as to
the source, sponsorship, approval or certification 6f goods or
services” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(ii);

“Representing that goods or services have sponsorship,
approval, characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits or
quantities that they do not have or that a person has a
sponsorship, approval, status affiliation or connection that he
does not have” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(v);
“Representing that goods or services are of a particular
standard, quality or grade, or that goods are of a particular style
or model, if they are of another” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-
2(4)(vii); and

“Engaging in any other fraudulent or deceptive conduct which
creates a likelihood of confusion or of misundersfanding” in

violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(xx1).
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192. The abdve described conduct has been willful within the meaning of
73 P.S. § 201-8 and is unlawful under the UTPCPL.

PRAYER FOR RELIEK

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth respectfully requests this Honorable

Court to enter an Order:

~A.  Declaring the Chesapeake Defendants’ conduct to be in violation Qf
the UTPCPL,;

B.. Permanently enjoining the Chesapeake Defendants and any agents,
successors, assigns, and employees acting directly or through any corporate or
business device from engaging in the acts and practices alleged in this complaint
and any other acts and practices which violate the UTPCPL;

C.. Directing the Chesapeake Defendants to restore to Pennsylvania
Landowners any moneys which may have been acquired by means of any violation
of this act pursuant to Section 201-4.1 of the UTPCPL;

'D. Directing the Chesapeake Defendants pursuant to Section 201-8(b) of
the UTPCPL to pay civil penalties in the amount of One Thousand Dollars
($1,000) for each and every violation of the UTPCPL, increasing to Three
Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) for each violation involving a victim age sixty (60)
or older, and such other victims as may be discovered between the date of the

filing of this complaint and trial of this matter;
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G.  Directing the Chesapeake Defendants to forfeit their right or franchise
to engage in any business involving exploration, drilling, extraction, gathering,
compression, transportation and sale of natural gas from any Natural Gas Play
within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania until such time as all monies have been
paid for restitution, costs and civil penalties; and

H.  Providing any other such relief as the Court may deem necessary and
appropriate.

R Respectfully submltted

 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
* OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

o TracyW Wertz o
- Chief Deputy Attorney General
- Antitrust Section

~By:

- /J"(/)sephS Betsko ‘

- Senior Deputy Attorney General
PA Bar #82620
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27 //,;;./i”’ //Z’ f
/Norman W. Marden
Deputy Attorney General

PA Bar #203423

Office of Attorney General
Antitrust Section

14™ Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

(717) 787-4530

(717) 705-7110 (fax)

Attorneys for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
. )  SS
COUNTY OF DAUPHIN )

AFFIDAVIT OF VERIFICATION

I, Maryann E. Walsh, depose and state that I am a Senior Civil Investigator
for the Office of Attorney General, Antitrust Section, and that I am authorized to
make this affidavit and that the factual allegations contained within the Complaint

are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

R =
. "Maryann E. Walsh
o “Senior Civil Investigator

Sworn to and subscrlbedbefore b e
me this _g;ﬁf day

of December, 2015.

NOTARYPUBLIC =
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA .~
NOTARIALSEAL .= | =

THRESSA L. SELLERS, NOTARY PUBLIC |
HARRISBURG CITY, DAUPHIN COUNTY | =
- MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 26,2017 |




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF BRADFORD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff,

V. : CIVIL COMPLAINT
CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORP.; : Case No:
CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA, LLC; :
CHESAPEAKE OPERATING, INC.;
CHESAPEAKE ENERGY MARKETING,
INC.; and WILLIAMS PARTNERS, LP,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this date, December 9, 2015, a true and correct copy
of the Commonwealth’s Complaint was served on the parties listed below by
depositing same in the United States mail, first class certified mail with return

receipt, postage pre-paid, satisfying the requirements of Pa. R.C.P. 403, 404 and

424,
Chesapeake Energy Corp. Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C
6100 North Western Avenue ~ 6100 North Western Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 Oklahoma City, OK 73118
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Chesapeake Operating, Inc.
6100 North Western Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

Williams Partners, LP
1 Williams Center
Tulsa, OK 74172
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Chesapeake Energy Marketing, Inc.
6100 North Western Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

Respectfully Submitted,

/

PN v o
- K g
ST

Joseph S Betsko
Senior Deputy Attorney General







